1462

THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

No. 57

PursUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme ‘Court an election to
administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are

set out hereunder:

e

Occupation

No. Name Residence Date of
. Death
1 Backhouse Frederick Retired waterside Lower Hutt 13/8/56
Lindsay worker
2 Baird, George .. .. Retired gardener Wingatui 16/9/56
3 Broadbent, Betty Maisie .. Married woman Wanganui .. 23/9/56
4 Connolly, Dennis .. Retired carrier Dunedin . 29/8/56
5 Halbritter, Arnold Peter ..  Labourer Lower Hutt 24/9/56
6 Matthews, Charles Retired labourer Blenheim 26/8/56
7 McKenzie, Alexander Milne Retired joiner Petone . 14/8/56
8 Pender, J ohn .. Retired labourer Christchurch’ 24/7/56
9 Perry, Ada Married woman Raumati Beach 10/9/56
10 Reld "Isobel St. Clair Spinster Dunedin 2/9/56
11 Re1d Jane Widow 15/9/56
12 Rohan, Ellen » .. Petone 11/9/56
13 Simmons, Ellen Louisa Married woman Gisborne 7/8/56
14 Thompson, Elizabeth Spinster Palmerston North 2/10/56
15 Thompson, Jesse Waterside worker Dunedin .. 19/7/56
16 Townsend, John Leslie Electrical apprentice Alexandra .. 17/8/56
17 Waigth, Geoﬁ'rey Michael  Bank officer .. Roxburgh .. 20/8/56
18 Young, Mary Evelyn Married woman Upper Hutt 19/9/56

Public Trust Office, Wellington, 23 October 1956.

Date
Election
Filed

15/10/56

12/10/56
16/10/56
12/10/56
15/10/56
16/10/56
15/10/56

23/8/56
15/10/56
12/10/56
12/10/56
15/10/56
16/10/56
18/10/56
15/10/56
12/10/56
12/10/56
15/10/56

G. E.

Testate
or
Intestate

Intestate

Testate

2

Intestate

2

»
Testate
2
»

3
2
3

Intgstate

»

Tes’iate

Stamp Office
Concerned

Wellington

Dunedin
Wanganui
Dunedin
Wellington
Blenheim
Wellington
Christchurch
Wellington
Dunedin

Wellington
Gisborne
Palmerson N.
Dunedin

EH)

We]l’i’ngton

TURNEY, Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

* STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON

Liabilities - Assets
£ s. d. 8. Reserve— £ s. d.
2. General Reserve Fund ... .. 1,500,000 0 O (a) Gold G 6,162,018 13 10
3.Bank notes ... . e 70,056,484 10 © (b) Sterling exchange* ............ 44,765,561 5 8
4. Demand liabilities— (¢) Gold exchange ... -
(a) State— (d) Other exchange .. .. 433,526 4 4
(i) Government marketing 9. Subsidiary coin ... = .. 575,487 18 0
accounts . 1,386,530 15 6 10 Discounts—
(ii) Other ... .. .. 5,914,161 0 4 (a) Commercial and agricultural bills ...
(b) Banks ... = .. .. 70,838,287 3 0O (b) Treasury and local body bills ... ..
(c) Other— 11. Advances—
(i) Marketing organisations ... 329,861 19 3 (a) To the State or State under-
(ii) Other demand Habilities ... 1,842,506 3 7 takings—
5. Time deposits ... .. .. .. (i) Government marketing
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New accounts ... ... 408,873 7 8
Zealand currency ... ... .. 53,211 6 10 (ii) For other purposes .. 44,991,706 0 4
7.Other liabilities ... .. .. 8,181,293 13 0 %b)) To other public authormes ...........
; c) Other—
(i) Marketing organisations ... 3,698,803 8 8
(ii)) Other advances .. 19,858,749 18 11
12. Investments—
(a) Sterling* .. .. 27,785,974 9 3
(b) Other ... ... .. 10,387,214 8 O
13. Bank buildings .. ... .. ..
14. Other assets ... .. .. 1,034,420 16 10
£(N.Z.)160,102,336 11 6 £(N.Z.) 160,102,336 11 6

WEDNESDAY, 10 OCcTOBER 1956

*Expressed in- New Zealand currency.

R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURsUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment

Post and Telegraph Act 1928
Post and Telegraph Act 1928
Post and Telegraph Act 1928
Hospitals Act 1926 ..
Hospitals Act 1926 ..

Social Security Act 1938

Short Title or Subject Matter

Postal Amending Regulations 1956 (No. 2) ..

Telegraph Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 8 ..

Telephone Regulations 1956 .. . .

Hospital Representation Order 1956 .

Hospital Representation Order (No. 2) 1956 ..

Social Security (Dental Benefits) Regulations 1946,
Amendment No. 4

Serial
Number

1956/175
1956/176
1956/177
1956/178
1956/179
1956/180

Price

Date
of (Postage

Enactment Free)

23/10/56 6d,

23/10/56 6d.

23/10/56 1s. 9d.

23/10/56 6d.

23/10/56 6d.

23/10/56 6d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied
on application, Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.

R. E. OWEN, Government Printer.



