Election to Administer Estates Under Public Trust Office Act 1908, and Amendments

PURSUANT to the Public Trust Office Act 1908, and amendments, the Public Trustee has filed in the Supreme Court an election to administer in respect of the several estates of the persons deceased whose names, residences, and occupations (so far as known) are set out hereunder:

No.	Name	Occupation	Residence		Date of Death	Date Election Filed	Testate or Intestate	Stamp Office Concerned
1	Backhouse, Frederick	Retired waterside	Lower Hutt	••••	13/8/56	15/10/56	Intestate	Wellington
1	Lindsay	worker						
2	Baird, George	Retired gardener	Wingatui		16/9/56	12/10/56	Testate	Dunedin
3	Broadbent, Betty Maisie	Married woman	Wanganui		23/9/56	16/10/56	,,	Wanganui
4	Connolly, Dennis	Retired carrier	Dunedin	••	29/8/56	12/10/56	,,	Dunedin
5	Halbritter, Arnold Peter	Labourer	Lower Hutt	••	24/9/56	15/10/56	Intestate	Wellington
6	Matthews, Charles	Retired labourer	Blenheim		26/8/56	16/10/56	,,	Blenheim
7	McKenzie, Alexander Milne	Retired joiner	Petone	••	14/8/56	15/10/56	**	Wellington
8	Pender John	Retired labourer	Christchurch	••	24/7/56	23/8/56	Testate	Christchurch
9	Perry, Ada	Married woman	Raumati Beach		10/9/56	15/10/56	,,	Wellington
10	Reid, Isobel St. Clair	Spinster	Dunedin	•••	2/9/56	12/10/56	,,	Dunedin
11	Reid, Jane	Widow	·· ·	••	15/9/56	12/10/56	,,	••
12	Rohan, Ellen	,,	Petone	•	11/9/56	15/10/56	,,	Wellington
13	Simmons, Ellen Louisa	Married woman	Gisborne		7/8/56	16/10/56	,,	Gisborne
14	Thompson, Elizabeth	Spinster	Palmerston North	• •	2/10/56	18/10/56	"	Palmerson N.
15	Thompson, Jesse	Ŵaterside worker	Dunedin		19/7/56	15/10/56	Intestate	Dunedin
16	Townsend, John Leslie	Electrical apprentice	Alexandra	•••	17/8/56	12/10/56	,,	.,,
17	Waigth, Geoffrey Michael	Bank officer	Roxburgh	• • •	20/8/56	12/10/56	.,	.,
18	Young, Mary Evelyn	Married woman	Upper Hutt	••	19/9/56	15/10/56	Testate	Wellington
Ρι	ablic Trust Office, Wellington,	23 October 1956.				G. E.	TURNEY	, Public Trustee.

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND

' STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND AS AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON Wednesday, 10 October 1956

2. General Reserve Fund \pounds s. d. 8. Reserve— \pounds 3. Bank notes	5	
3. Bank notes	5	10 8
	Ũ	8
	,	
4. Demand liabilities— (c) Gold exchange		
(a) State— (d) Other exchange 433,526	4	4
(i) Government marketing 9. Subsidiary coin 575,487	18	0
accounts 1,386,530 15 6 10. Discounts		
(ii) Other 5,914,161 0 4 (a) Commercial and agricultural bills		
(b) Banks 70,838,287 3 0 (b) Treasury and local body bills		
(c) Other— (i) Marketing organisations 329 861 19 3 (a) To the State or State under-		
(i) Markening organisations 52,3001 13 (a) 10 the State of State and of		
(ii) other definition much the state of the		
5. Time deposits (i) Government marketing	7	0
6. Liabilities in currencies other than New Zealand currency 53,211 6 10 (ii) For other purposes 408,873 (ii) For other purposes 44,991,706	0	0
7 Other lightlifting (h) To other multiplication	0	4
7. Other habilities \dots $\beta_1 \delta_1, 293 13 0$ (b) To other public authorities \dots \dots \dots \dots		
(i) Marketing organisations 3,698,803	8	Q
		11
(1) Other advances 19,858,749	10	11
(a) Sterling* 07.705.074	Q	3
(a) Sterning $\dots 27,783,974$ (b) Other $\dots 10,387,214$	8	ñ
13 Bank buildings	0	v
14. Other assets 1,034,420	16	10
$\pounds(N.Z.) 160,102,336 11 6$ $\pounds(N.Z.) 160,102,336$	11	6

*Expressed in New Zealand currency.

R. M. SMITH, Chief Accountant.

Notice Under the Regulations Act 1936

PURSUANT to the Regulations Act 1936, notice is hereby given of the making of regulations as under:

Authority for Enactment		Short Title or Subject Matter	Serial Number	Date of Enactment	Price (Postage Free)
Post and Telegraph Act 1928 Post and Telegraph Act 1928 Post and Telegraph Act 1928 Hospitals Act 1926 Hospitals Act 1926 Social Security Act 1938	•••	Postal Amending Regulations 1956 (No. 2) Telegraph Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 8 Telephone Regulations 1956 Hospital Representation Order 1956 Hospital Representation Order (No. 2) 1956 Social Security (Dental Benefits) Regulations 1946, Amendment No. 4	1956/175 1956/176 1956/177 1956/178 1956/179 1956/180	23/10/56 23/10/56 23/10/56 23/10/56 23/10/56 23/10/56	6d, 6d. 1s. 9d. 6d. 6d. 6d.

Copies can be purchased from the Government Printer, Publications Branch, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting serial number.